Installation & Operation Manual
International CE Version
BURGER KING
FLEXIBLE BATCH BROILER
Please read this manual completely before attempting
to install, operate or service this equipment
P/N 176018
REV R 06/08/2022

SHIPPING	DIMENSIONS 121,9	cm	x	99,1	cm	x	172,7	cm	(48”	x		39”	x	68”)
ELECTRICAL	RATING 230V~  50Hz  1,1A  250W
A-1. Model Number Key
	X		identifies	Gas	Configuration	 Y	=	O	without	Catalyst	 Y	=	C	with	Catalyst
DESCRIPTION MODEL DESCRIPTION MODEL
X = 1 Propane	gas	w/o	Catalyst FBB-10-230 Propane	gas	with	Catalyst FBB-1C-230
X = 2 Natural	gas	w/o	Catalyst FBB-20-230 Natural		gas	with	Catalyst FBB-2C-230
5
Installation & Operation Manual for Flexible Batch Broiler
International CE Units
21,6
8 1/2"
88,4
34 3/4"
100,3
39 1/2"
128
50 3/8"
111,9
44"
52,9
20 3/4"
161,7
63 5/8"
136,1
53 5/8"
GAS CONNECTION
3/4" BSPT FEMALE
115,8
45 5/8" 141,4
55 5/8"
HIGH POSITION LOW POSITION
A-2. Broiler Dimensions
Note: Dimension	shown	in	centimeters,	bracketed	[	]are	in	inches
Installation & Operation Manual for Flexible Batch Broiler
International CE Units
6
A. QUALIFIED PERSONNEL
These	 installation	 instructions	 are	 for	 the	 use	 of
qualified installation and service personnel only.
Installation	or	service	by	other	than	qualified	personnel
may	result	in	damage	to	the	broiler	and/or	injury	to	the
operator.
Qualified	installation	personnel	are	those	individuals,
firms,	companies	or	corporations	which	either	in	person
or	 through	an	agent	 is	 engaged	 in	 and	 responsible
for:
•	 Compliance	 with	 the	 installation	 in	 force
in	 the	 country	 in	 which	 the	 appliance	 is	 to
be	installed.
•	 This	 appliance	 shall	 be	 installed	 with	 sufficient
ventilation	to	prevent	the	occurrence	of	unacceptable
concentrations	of	substances	harmful	to	health	in
the	room	in	which	the	appliance	is	installed.
•	 Caution	 -	 the	 appliance	 is	 mounted	 on	 4
wheels.	Care	must	be	taken	not	to	hit	kitchen	walls
or	similar	hard	objects	while	moving	or	installing
the	appliance.
•	 Parts	 protected	 by	 the	 manufacturer,	 agent,	 or
assignee	shall	not	be	adjusted	by	the	installer.
•	 This	appliance	is	not	intended	for	use	by	persons
(including	children)	with	reduced	physical,	sensory
or	 mental	 capabilities,	 or	 lack	 of	 experience	 and
knowledge,	unless	they	have	been	given	supervision
or	instruction	concerning	use	of	the	appliance	by	a
person	responsible	for	their	safety.
B. DELIVERY AND INSPECTION
Duke	Manufacturing	Co.	does	everything	within	its	power
to	 insure	you	received	your	broiler	 in	good	condition.